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►Goal: High-Quality Instruction
►Guardrail 1: High-Quality Staff
►Guardrail 2: Safe & Supportive Environment
►Guardrail 3: Resources & Operational Processes
►Guardrail 4: Communication & Community Engagement

This presentation aligns to the following as 
part of the Volusia County Schools 2024 -
2027 Strategic Plan:
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2023-24 Proposed Millage Rates 
and Millage Levy Comparison

Millage Description 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Required Local Effort     3.819     3.651     3.549     3.230     3.159 
Prior Period Funding Adjustment 
Millage

    0.014     0.008     0.005     0.004     0.002 

Discretionary Operating Millage     0.748     0.748     0.748     0.748     0.748 
Capital Outlay     1.500     1.500     1.500     1.500     1.500 
TOTAL     6.081     5.907     5.802     5.482     5.409 


Sheet1

		Millage Description		2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

		Required Local Effort		3.819		3.651		3.549		3.230		3.159

		Prior Period Funding Adjustment Millage		0.014		0.008		0.005		0.004		0.002

		Discretionary Operating Millage		0.748		0.748		0.748		0.748		0.748

		Add’l Discretionary Millage		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Critical Needs Operating		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Capital Outlay		1.500		1.500		1.500		1.500		1.500

		Debt Service		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		TOTAL		6.081		5.907		5.802		5.482		5.409
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SCHOOL YEAR 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Save Our Homes CPI Limit 102.3% 101.4% 103.0% 103.0%

Assessed Value*  $        187,189  $        191,494  $        194,175  $        200,000 206,000$        
Homestead Exemption (25,000)           (25,000)           (25,000)           (25,000)           (25,000)           
Taxable Value 162,189          166,494          169,175          175,000          181,000          

Taxable Value 162,189          166,494          169,175          175,000          181,000          
Divided by 1,000 162.19            166.49            169.18            175.00            181.00            
x Millage Rate 6.081               5.907               5.802               5.482               5.409               
School Property Taxes 986.28$          983.46$          981.58$          959.35$          979.03$          

Change from prior year: (2.82)               (1.88)               (22.23)             19.68               

Cumulative Change: (7.25)$             

*Assessed value capped by Save Our Home Legislation.

How did my Taxes Change? 
(Homesteaded)

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
How will this impact taxpayers in Volusia County?This slide illustrates the changes in school-related property taxes for a Volusia County homeowner over the last several years.In this example, a home valued at $187,189 in 2019-20 School Year would have generated roughly $986.28 in school related property tax.  If the owner qualified for Save Our Homes, by the 2023-24 school year, the assessed value of that same home would be $206,000.  Based on this valuation, the school-related property tax would be $979.03.  This is an INCREASE of $19.68 from the 2022-23 School Year, but a four-year cumulative decrease of $7.25.Additional Information:Save our Homes Legislation is provided in Section 193.155(1), F.S.Save Our Homes legislation regulates annual increases in assessed value to the lower of the following:a. Three percent of the assessed value of the property for the prior year; or b. The percentage change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI).The Florida Department of Revenue certifies the change in the CPI to determine the Save Our Homes cap. The rates used in the analysis are as follows:  http://dor.myflorida.com/dor/property/resources/limitations.html


Tax Year Report

		SCHOOL YEAR		2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24



		TAX YEAR		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023

		Save Our Homes CPI Limit				102.3%		101.4%		103.0%		103.0%



		Assessed Value*		$   187,189		$   191,494		$   194,175		$   200,000		$   206,000

		Homestead Exemption		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Taxable Value		162,189		166,494		169,175		175,000		181,000



		Taxable Value		162,189		166,494		169,175		175,000		181,000

		Divided by 1,000		162.19		166.49		169.18		175.00		181.00

		x Millage Rate		6.081		5.907		5.802		5.482		5.409

		School Property Taxes		$   986.28		$   983.46		$   981.58		$   959.35		$   979.03



		Change from prior year:				(2.82)		(1.88)		(22.23)		19.68



		Cumulative Change:										$   (7.25)



		*Assessed value capped by Save our Homes legislation.











Millage and CPI Data

		FISCAL YR		TAX YR		SOH CPI		MILLAGE

		2010		2009		100.0%		- 0

		2011		2010		102.7%		- 0

		2012		2011		101.5%		- 0

		2013		2012		103.0%		- 0

		2014		2013		101.7%		- 0

		2015		2014		101.5%		- 0

		2016		2015		100.8%		- 0

		2017		2016		100.7%		6.8480

		2018		2017		102.1%		6.5200

		2019		2018		102.1%		6.2810

		2020		2019		101.9%		6.0810

		2021		2020		102.3%		5.9070

		2022		2021		101.4%		5.8020

		2023		2022		103.0%		5.4820

		2024		2023		103.0%		5.4090



















FUND MAJOR FUND DESCRIPTION 2023-24
100 General Fund 662,101,065$       
200 Debt Service Fund 50,827,028            
300 Capital Projects Fund 449,352,031         
400 Special Revenue Fund 221,720,713         
700 Internal Service Fund 16,331,385            

Total 1,400,332,222$   
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District Summary Budget

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
This is the District’s total budget in summary form you will be adopting tonight.  The General fund consist of three funds:Operating fund which is the main fund where most expenditures are paidPreK ProgramExtended Day ProgramIn addition, tonight you will approve budgets for: Debt Service Fund, which is used to pay for the outstanding bonds of the DistrictCapital Projects Fund, which accounts for major construction and renovation projectsSpecial Revenue Fund, which consists of grants and special programs, food service “School Way Café”, and Federal Education Stabilization Fund.Internal Service Funds, which accounts for the District’s (1) Workers’ Compensation (2) Property, (3) General Liability, (4) Fleet, and Print Shop.The total tentative budget for all funds is $1,400,332,222.


Millage Rates

		2022-23 Proposed Millage Rates and Millage Levy Comparison

		Millage Description		2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

		Required Local 		3.819		3.651		3.549		3.230		3.159

		Prior Period Funding Adjustment Millage		0.014		0.008		0.005		0.004		0.002

		Discretionary Operating Millage		0.7480		0.7480		0.7480		0.7480		0.7480

		Capital Outlay		1.5000		1.5000		1.5000		1.5000		1.5000

		TOTAL		6.0810		5.9070		5.8020		5.4820		5.4090

		NOTES:

		The total proposed millage related to school funding for the 2023-24 school year is 5.480 mills.  This millage will generate revenue for the General Operating and Capital Outlay funds.  As previously mentioned, the millage rates are determined by the Florida Legislature, and this is the maximum millage that the School Board is allowed to levy without a specific voter-approved referendum.

		

		The District must levy the Required Local Effort and the Prior Period Funding Adjustment, to receive approximately $243.7 million in state FEFP funding.  In addition, we must levy the full Basic Discretionary millage to receive $7.0 million in compression funding from the state.

		

		The proposed total millage rate related to school funding represents a DECREASE of 0.320 mills when compared to the prior 2021-22 rate.





RLE History

		History of Required Local Effort (RLE)

		and Tax Roll in Volusia County

		Fiscal Year		Millage Rate (RLE)		 Tax Roll Increase

		2013-14		5.095		2.34%

		2014-15		5.079		6.44%

		2015-16		4.944		5.61%

		2016-17		 4.600 		6.92%

		2017-18		 4.264 		7.34%

		2018-19		4.026		8.86%

		2019-20		3.819		8.04%

		2020-21		3.651		8.26%

		2021-22		3.549		6.64%

		2022-23		3.230		17.77%

		2023-24		3.230		14.07%





Rolled Back Rate

		 		Rolled Back Rate

		2018-19		6.068

		2019-20		5.882

		2020-21		5.717

		2021-22		5.660

		2022-23		5.028

		2023-24		4.905





ROLLED-BACK RATE





2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	6.0679999999999996	5.8819999999999997	5.7169999999999996	5.66	5.0279999999999996	4.9050000000000002	







Operating Budget Taxing Auth

				Non-Discretionary		Board Authority

		Required Local Effort Millage
Total Required Local Effort Revenue		3.1590
$192,410,460

		Prior Period Funding Adjustment Millage
Total Prior Period Funding Adjustment Revenue		0.0020
$121,817

		Discretionary Operating Millage
Total Discretionary Millage Revenue				0.748
$45,559,678

		Totals		$192,532,277



				$192,410,460

				$121,817

				$192,532,277

		Updated



Certified Tax Roll:  $63,446,521,739
Collection Factor:  96%



Tax Change

				TAX YEAR

				2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024				YEAR		VALUE		MILLAGE		2018		0.021

		Assessed Value*		$   173,860		$   177,859		$   180,349		$   185,759		$   200,000		$   206,000				2010		1		0		2017		0.021

		Homestead Exemption		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)				2011		1.015		0		2016		0.007

		Taxable Value		148,860		152,859		155,349		160,759		175,000		181,000				2012		1.03		0		2015		0.008

																		2013		1.017		0		2014		0.015

		Taxable Value		148,860		152,859		155,349		160,759		175,000		181,000				2014		1.015		0		2013		0.017

		Divided by 1,000		148.86		152.86		155.35		160.76		175.00		181.00				2015		1.008		0		2012		0.03

		x Millage Rate		6.081		5.907		5.802		5.482		5.482		5.409				2016		1.007		0		2011		0.015

		School Property Taxes		$   905.22		$   902.94		$   901.34		$   881.29		$   959.35		$   979.03				2017		1.021		0		2010		0.027

																		2018		1.021		6.281		2009		0.001

		Change from prior year:		(2.28)		(1.60)		(20.05)		78.06		19.68		(979.03)				2019		1.019		6.081		2008		0.041

																		2020		1.023		5.907		2007		0.025

		Cumulative Change:												$   76.09				2021		1.014		5.802		2006		0.034

																		2022		1.03		5.482		2005		0.033

		*Assessed value capped by Save our Homes legislation.																2023		1.03











Summary Budget 2 yrs

		District Summary Budget

		Two-Year Comparison

		Budget to Budget

		FUND		MAJOR FUND DESCRIPTION		2022-23
Current Budget 
through 
May 31, 2023
(In Millions)		2023-24

		100		General Fund		$   614.70		$   662,101,065						662,101,065

		200		Debt Service Fund		50.80		50,827,028						50,827,028

		300		Capital Projects Fund		418.80		449,352,031						449,352,031

		400		Special Revenue Fund		260.40		221,720,713						221,720,713

		700		Internal Service Fund		14.30		16,331,385						16,331,385

				Total		$   1,359.00		$   1,400,332,222						1,400,332,222











GF Est Rev

		District General Fund Estimated Revenues

		Budget Comparison to Current Fiscal Year 2023 Period 11 Budget

		 		FY 2023
Current Budget		FY23		FY 2024
Tentative  Budget

		Federal		$   13,760,348				$   2,207,800

		State:																		other state

		Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP)		206,029,239				214,646,187

		Categorical		60,939,228				67,650,462						Class size reduction

		Other State		5,966,165				3,112,024

		Total State		272,934,632		285,408,673		285,408,673

		Local:												9450000		358649

		Ad Valorem Taxes		214,084,436				238,091,955						4310348		1849151

		Interest		2,930,627		1,785,000		1,785,000						13760348		2207800

		Other Local		21,564,353				15,933,032

		Total Local		238,579,416				255,809,987

		Total Revenue		$   525,274,396				$   543,426,460





GF Appropriations

		General Operating Appropriation Summary

		 		FY 2023
Revised Budget		FY 2023
Actual		FY 2024
Beginning Budget						ins support

		Instruction		$   330,163,699				$   335,057,044						27,599,670		32,709,773

		Instructional Support		67,045,873		29603347		62,313,120						7,166,394		6,988,024

		District Administration*		31,201,124				27,202,742						13,787,749		14,124,754

		School Administration		37,256,042				35,212,244						1,694,844		2,018,569

		Transportation		18,340,930				19,575,837						16,797,216		6,472,000

		Operation of Plant		56,352,420				58,641,957						67,045,873		62,313,120

		Maintenance of Plant		17,425,479				19,875,026

		Community Service		861,596				412,613

		Debt Service		7,177,839				6,554,364

		TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS		$   565,825,002				$   564,844,947





Fund Balance

		General Operating Fund

		Actual Ending Assigned & Unassigned Fund Balances

		for Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022

		Fund Balance Category		6/30/2022
Actual		6/30/2023
Actual

		Assigned – State & Local		$17,212,707

		Assigned – Subsequent Year’s Budget		18,048,286

		Unassigned		27,068,105

		Total Assigned/Unassigned		$62,329,098

		% Unassigned to Revenue		5.67%

		Financial Condition Ratio		13.05%

		FOR FINAL PRESENTATION ONLY





BSA History

		School YR		BSA		BSA Percentage Change		Calendar YR		Florida CPI		Fiscal YR		SOH		CPI BSA		Column1		Column2

		2011-12		$   3,479.22		0.0%		2011		1.5%		2012		1.5%		3,479.22		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

		2012-13		$   3,582.98		3.0%		2012		3.0%		2013		3.0%		3,583.60		3,583.60		104.38

		2013-14		$   3,752.30		4.7%		2013		1.7%		2014		1.7%		3,644.52		3,643.89		60.91

		2014-15		$   4,031.77		7.4%		2014		1.5%		2015		1.5%		3,699.19		3,808.58		56.28

		2015-16		$   4,154.45		3.0%		2015		0.8%		2016		0.8%		3,728.78		4,064.02		32.25

		2016-17		$   4,160.71		0.2%		2016		0.7%		2017		0.7%		3,754.88		4,183.53		29.08

		2017-18		$   4,203.95		1.0%		2017		2.1%		2018		2.1%		3,833.73		4,248.08		87.37

		2018-19		$   4,204.42		0.0%		2018		2.1%		2019		2.1%		3,914.24		4,292.23		88.28

		2019-20		$   4,279.49		1.8%		2019		1.9%		2020		1.9%		3,988.61		4,284.30		79.88

		2020-21		$   4,319.49		0.9%		2020		2.3%		2021		2.3%		4,080.35		4,377.92		98.43

		2021-22		$   4,372.91		1.2%		2021		1.4%		2022		1.4%		4,137.47		4,379.96		60.47

		2022-23		$   4,587.40		4.9%		2022		7.0%		2023		3.0%		4,427.10		4,679.01		306.10

		2023-24		$   5,139.73		12.0%		2023		6.5%		2024		3.0%		4,714.86		4,885.58		298.18

















		Save Our Homes.pdf (floridarevenue.com)









Florida Education Finance Program

Base Student Allocation (BSA) by School Year



BSA	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	3752.3	4031.77	4154.45	4160.71	4203.95	4204.42	4279.49	4319.49	4372.91	4587.3999999999996	5139.7299999999996	





Base Student Allocation (BSA) 

as a Percentage Change Over the Prior-Year Compared to the 

Florida Consumer Price Index (CPI)



BSA Percentage Change	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	4.7256752758876752E-2	7.4479652479812364E-2	3.0428323044221273E-2	1.5068179903476864E-3	1.0392457056608073E-2	1.1179961702700858E-4	1.7855019241655112E-2	9.3469081596171399E-3	1.2367200757496866E-2	4.9049717465029063E-2	0.12040153463835734	Florida CPI	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	1.7000000000000001E-2	1.4999999999999999E-2	8.0000000000000002E-3	7.0000000000000001E-3	2.1000000000000001E-2	2.1000000000000001E-2	1.9E-2	2.3E-2	1.4E-2	7.0000000000000007E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	









BSA	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	3479.22	3582.98	3752.3	4031.77	4154.45	4160.71	4203.95	4204.42	4279.49	4319.49	4372.91	4587.3999999999996	5139.7299999999996	BSA Percentage Change	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	0	2.9822776369416104E-2	4.7256752758876752E-2	7.4479652479812364E-2	3.0428323044221273E-2	1.5068179903476864E-3	1.0392457056608073E-2	1.1179961702700858E-4	1.7855019241655112E-2	9.3469081596171399E-3	1.2367200757496866E-2	4.9049717465029063E-2	0.12040153463835734	Calendar YR	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	Florida CPI	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	1.4999999999999999E-2	0.03	1.7000000000000001E-2	1.4999999999999999E-2	8.0000000000000002E-3	7.0000000000000001E-3	2.1000000000000001E-2	2.1000000000000001E-2	1.9E-2	2.3E-2	1.4E-2	7.0000000000000007E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	







https://floridarevenue.com/property/Documents/Save%20Our%20Homes.pdf

BSA CHART

																																School YR		BSA

																																2011-12		$   3,479.22

																																2012-13		$   3,582.98

																																2013-14		$   3,752.30

																																2014-15		$   4,031.77

																																2015-16		$   4,154.45

																																2016-17		$   4,160.71

																																2017-18		$   4,203.95

																																2018-19		$   4,204.42

																																2019-20		$   4,279.49

																																2020-21		$   4,319.49

																																2021-22		$   4,372.91

																																2022-23		$   4,587.40

																																2023-24		$   5,139.73



BSA	

2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	3479.22	3582.98	3752.3	4031.77	4154.45	4160.71	4203.95	4204.42	4279.49	4319.49	4372.91	4587.3999999999996	5139.7299999999996	







FY24 Tax Roll History

		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL HISTORY

												COPS

		Tax Roll		Year		Increase		% Increase		Capital Budget		0.75		Mills & Collection %

		10,248,815,795		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY90						7,088,081		legal limit		0.728 MILLS - 95%

		11,203,545,507		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY91		954,729,712		9.32%		9,387,451				0.882 MILLS - 95%

		11,773,496,210		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY92		569,950,703		5.09%		12,012,498				1.074 MILLS - 95%

		11,990,098,399		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY93		216,602,189		1.84%		11,960,123				1.050 MILLS - 95%

		12,203,503,565		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY94		213,405,166		1.78%		15,465,500				1.334 MILLS - 95%

		12,470,777,250		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY95		267,273,685		2.19%		15,804,216				1.334 MILLS - 95%

		12,823,641,375		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY96		352,864,125		2.83%		24,364,919				2.000 MILLS - 95%

		13,181,118,148		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY97		357,476,773		2.79%		25,044,124				2.000 MILLS - 95%

		13,718,391,847		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY98		537,273,699		4.08%		26,064,945		19,548,708		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		14,300,439,177		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY99		582,047,330		4.24%		27,170,834		20,378,126		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		15,006,670,182		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY00		706,231,005		4.94%		28,512,673		21,384,505		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		16,180,370,360		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY01		1,173,700,178		7.82%		30,742,704		23,057,028		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		17,460,689,580		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY02		1,280,319,220		7.91%		33,175,310		24,881,483		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		19,047,344,498		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY03		1,586,654,918		9.09%		36,189,955		27,142,466		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		21,631,742,911		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY04		2,584,398,413		13.57%		41,100,312		30,825,234		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		24,619,290,952		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY05		2,987,548,041		13.81%		46,776,653		35,082,490		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		30,074,593,026		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY06		5,455,302,074		22.16%		57,141,727		42,856,295		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		38,380,036,066		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY07		8,305,443,040		27.62%		72,922,069		54,691,551		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		41,306,829,255		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY08		2,926,793,189		7.63%		78,482,976		58,862,232		2.000 MILLS - 95%

		39,971,522,699		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY09		(1,335,306,556)		-3.23%		66,452,656		49,839,492		1.750 MILLS - 95%

		33,575,203,480		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY10		(6,396,319,219)		-16.00%		47,844,665		35,883,499		1.500 MILLS - 95%

		29,341,153,505		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY11		(4,234,049,975)		-12.61%		42,251,261		31,688,446		1.500 MILLS - 96%

		26,911,266,380		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY12		(2,429,887,125)		-8.28%		38,752,224		29,064,168		1.500 MILLS - 96%

		26,524,504,827		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY13		(386,761,553)		-1.44%		38,195,287		28,646,465		1.500 MILLS - 96%

		27,144,412,805		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY14		619,907,978		2.34%		39,087,954		29,315,966		1.500 MILLS - 96%

		28,893,765,446		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY15		1,749,352,641		6.44%		41,607,022		31,205,267		1.500 MILLS - 96%

		30,513,634,131		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY16		1,619,868,685		5.61%		43,939,633		32,954,725		1.500 MILLS - 96%

		32,624,888,000		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY17		2,111,253,869		6.92%		46,979,839		35,234,879		1.500 MILLS - 96%

		35,019,721,155		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY18		2,394,833,155		7.34%		50,428,398		37,821,299		1.500 MILLS - 96%

		38,122,061,917		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY19		3,102,340,762		8.86%		54,895,769		41,171,827		1.500 MILLS - 96%

		41,188,256,745		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY20		3,066,194,828		8.04%		59,311,090		44,483,317		1.500 MILLS - 96%

		44,590,031,500		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY21		3,401,774,755		8.26%		64,209,645				1.500 MILLS - 96%

		47,552,413,610		CERTIFIED TAX ROLL FOR FY22		2,962,382,110		6.64%		68,475,476				1.500 MILLS - 96%

		56,003,169,364		Certified Millage FY23		8,450,755,754		17.77%		80,644,564				1.500 MILLS - 96%

		63,884,640,491		Certified Millage FY24		7,881,471,127		14.07%		91,993,882				1.500 MILLS - 96%







		67,526,064,999		STATE PROJECTION  FY25		3,641,424,508		5.70%		97,237,534				1.500 MILLS - 96%		DO NOT USE

		71,375,050,704		STATE PROJECTION  FY26		3,848,985,705		5.70%		102,780,073				1.500 MILLS - 96%

		75,443,428,594		STATE PROJECTION  FY27		4,068,377,890		5.70%		108,638,537				1.500 MILLS - 96%









&"Arial,Bold"&12





Millage Rates (2)

		District School Board of Volusia County

		Millage Rates

		Millage		2013-2014		2014-2015		2015-2016		2016-2017		2017-2018		2018-2019		2019-2020

		Required Local Effort		5.095		5.079		4.944		4.600		4.264		4.026		3.819

		Prior Period Funding Adj.		0.015		0.009		0.005		0.000		0.008		0.007		0.014

		Discretionary Millage		0.748		0.748		0.748		0.748		0.748		0.748		0.748

		Add'l Discretionary Millage		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000

		Critical Needs Operating		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000

		Capital Outlay		1.500		1.500		1.500		1.500		1.500		1.500		1.500

		Debt Service		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000

		Total		7.358		7.336		7.197		6.848		6.520		6.281		6.081





Millage Rates

Required Local Effort	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	5.0789999999999997	4.944	4.5999999999999996	4.2640000000000002	4.0259999999999998	3.819	Prior Period Funding Adj.	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	1	Discretionary Millage	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	0.748	0.748	0.748	0.748	0.748	0.748	0.748	Add'l Discretionary Millage	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	1	Critical Needs Operating	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	0	0	0	0	Capital Outlay	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	Debt Service	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	1	
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Florida Education Finance Program
Base Student Allocation (BSA) by School Year

Base Student Allocation
Base Student Allocation

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The Base Student Allocation funding has steady increased over the last several years. With one of the largest increases over the last two years. The BSA is used to pay for Salaries & Benefits, Utilities, Supplies, Insurance, technology needs, etc.For the 2023-24 School Year, the BSA increased to $5,139.73 compared to the prior School Year of $4,587.40, for a difference of $552.33.  


Data

		School YR		BSA (Actual)		BSA (Adjusted)		BSA Percentage Change		Calendar YR		Florida CPI		Fiscal YR		SOH		CPI BSA		Display

		2011-12		$   3,479.22		$   3,479.22		0.0%		2011		1.5%		2012		1.5%		3,479.22		FALSE

		2012-13		3,582.98		3,582.98		3.0%		2012		3.0%		2013		3.0%		3,583.60		FALSE

		2013-14		3,752.30		3,752.30		4.7%		2013		1.7%		2014		1.7%		3,644.52		FALSE

		2014-15		4,031.77		4,031.77		7.4%		2014		1.5%		2015		1.5%		3,699.19		TRUE				5,306,165

		2015-16		4,154.45		4,154.45		3.0%		2015		0.8%		2016		0.8%		3,728.78		TRUE				1,197,079

		2016-17		4,160.71		4,160.71		0.2%		2016		0.7%		2017		0.7%		3,754.88		TRUE				3,492,648

		2017-18		4,203.95		4,203.95		1.0%		2017		2.1%		2018		2.1%		3,833.73		TRUE				4,580,639

		2018-19		4,204.42		4,204.42		0.0%		2018		2.1%		2019		2.1%		3,914.24		TRUE				16,856,305

		2019-20		4,279.49		4,279.49		1.8%		2019		1.9%		2020		1.9%		3,988.61		TRUE				31,432,836

		2020-21		4,319.49		4,319.49		0.9%		2020		2.3%		2021		2.3%		4,080.35		TRUE

		2021-22		4,372.91		4,372.91		1.2%		2021		1.4%		2022		1.4%		4,137.47		TRUE				71,115.09

		2022-23		4,587.40		4,587.40		4.9%		2022		7.0%		2023		3.0%		4,427.10		TRUE

		2023-24		5,139.73		4,697.73		2.4%		2023		6.5%		2024		3.0%		4,714.86		TRUE

																								442

																								5,139.73

																								4,697.73

																								5,497,061

																								1,197,079

																								3,517,656

																								4,592,704

																								16,856,305

																								31,660,805

																								71,669.35

																								441.76

																								5,139.73

																								4,697.97



Florida Education Finance Program

Base Student Allocation (BSA) by School Year



BSA (Actual)	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	4031.77	4154.45	4160.71	4203.95	4204.42	4279.49	4319.49	4372.91	4587.3999999999996	5139.7299999999996	





Base Student Allocation (BSA) 

as a Percentage Change Over the Prior-Year Compared to the 

Florida Consumer Price Index (CPI)



BSA Percentage Change	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	7.4479652479812364E-2	3.0428323044221273E-2	1.5068179903476864E-3	1.0392457056608073E-2	1.1179961702700858E-4	1.7855019241655112E-2	9.3469081596171399E-3	1.2367200757496866E-2	4.9049717465029063E-2	2.4050660504861154E-2	Florida CPI	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	1.4999999999999999E-2	8.0000000000000002E-3	7.0000000000000001E-3	2.1000000000000001E-2	2.1000000000000001E-2	1.9E-2	2.3E-2	1.4E-2	7.0000000000000007E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	
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Florida Education Finance Program

Base Student Allocation (BSA) by School Year



BSA (Actual)	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	4031.77	4154.45	4160.71	4203.95	4204.42	4279.49	4319.49	4372.91	4587.3999999999996	5139.7299999999996	
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Base Student Allocation (BSA) 

as a Percentage Change Over the Prior-Year Compared to the 

Florida Consumer Price Index (CPI)



BSA Percentage Change	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	7.4479652479812364E-2	3.0428323044221273E-2	1.5068179903476864E-3	1.0392457056608073E-2	1.1179961702700858E-4	1.7855019241655112E-2	9.3469081596171399E-3	1.2367200757496866E-2	4.9049717465029063E-2	2.4050660504861154E-2	Florida CPI	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	1.4999999999999999E-2	8.0000000000000002E-3	7.0000000000000001E-3	2.1000000000000001E-2	2.1000000000000001E-2	1.9E-2	2.3E-2	1.4E-2	7.0000000000000007E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	











9

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Base Student Allocation (BSA) 
as a Percentage Change Over the Prior-Year 

Compared to the 
Florida Consumer Price Index (CPI)

BSA Percentage Change Florida CPI

Base Student Allocation 
Analysis

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Although on the surface the BSA is showing a substantial increase (as illustrated on the prior side) over the prior school year of $552.33. The new FEFP funding formula eliminates the following standalone program allocations: Instructional Materials, Teachers Classroom Supply Assistance, Reading Instructional Allocation, the Funding Compression Allocation, and TSIA Growth Allocation by rolling them into the BSA for the 2023-24 school year. This amounted to roughly $31.4 million, or $442 of the total BSA increase.  The true increase passed along by our legislature was roughly 2.4 percent.    This slide shows the true increase to the Base Student Allocation as a percentage change, as compared to the Florida Consumer Price Index.   The funding for K12 Education by the State is not keeping up inflation.  As we see here the inflation factor “AKA” CPI was 6.5%.  This was used as a guide by our legislature friends to create our 2023-24 school year revenue budget.  As you see they passed along a modest increase of roughly 2.4%, In order to keep up with inflation, the state would have had to increase the BSA by roughly another $188 per WFTE student., or $13.6 million. Based on the 2023-24 WFTE students. 


Sheet1

		School YR		BSA		BSA Percentage Change		TAX YR		Florida CPI		Fiscal YR		SOH		CPI BSA		Display

		2011-12		$   3,479.22		0.0%		2011		1.5%		2012		1.5%		3,479.22		FALSE

		2012-13		$   3,582.98		3.0%		2012		3.0%		2013		3.0%		3,583.60		FALSE

		2013-14		$   3,752.30		4.7%		2013		1.7%		2014		1.7%		3,644.52		FALSE

		2014-15		4,031.77		7.4%		2014		1.5%		2015		1.5%		3,699.19		TRUE				5,306,165

		2015-16		4,154.45		3.0%		2015		0.8%		2016		0.8%		3,728.78		TRUE				1,197,079

		2016-17		4,160.71		0.2%		2016		0.7%		2017		0.7%		3,754.88		TRUE				3,492,648

		2017-18		4,203.95		1.0%		2017		2.1%		2018		2.1%		3,833.73		TRUE				4,580,639

		2018-19		4,204.42		0.0%		2018		2.1%		2019		2.1%		3,914.24		TRUE				16,856,305

		2019-20		4,279.49		1.8%		2019		1.9%		2020		1.9%		3,988.61		TRUE				31,432,836

		2020-21		4,319.49		0.9%		2020		2.3%		2021		2.3%		4,080.35		TRUE

		2021-22		4,372.91		1.2%		2021		1.4%		2022		1.4%		4,137.47		TRUE				71,115.09

		2022-23		4,587.40		4.9%		2022		7.0%		2023		3.0%		4,427.10		TRUE

		2023-24		4,697.73		2.4%		2023		6.5%		2024		3.0%		4,714.86		TRUE

																						442

										1.12		5,139.73						442

												4,697.73		110.33								5,139.73
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Base Student Allocation (BSA) by School Year



BSA	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	4031.77	4154.45	4160.71	4203.95	4204.42	4279.49	4319.49	4372.91	4587.3999999999996	4697.7299999999996	





Base Student Allocation (BSA) 

as a Percentage Change Over the Prior-Year Compared to the 

Florida Consumer Price Index (CPI)



BSA Percentage Change	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	7.4479652479812364E-2	3.0428323044221273E-2	1.5068179903476864E-3	1.0392457056608073E-2	1.1179961702700858E-4	1.7855019241655112E-2	9.3469081596171399E-3	1.2367200757496866E-2	4.9049717465029063E-2	2.4050660504861154E-2	Florida CPI	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	1.4999999999999999E-2	8.0000000000000002E-3	7.0000000000000001E-3	2.1000000000000001E-2	2.1000000000000001E-2	1.9E-2	2.3E-2	1.4E-2	7.0000000000000007E-2	6.5000000000000002E-2	
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Base Student Allocation (BSA) 

as a Percentage Change Over the Prior-Year Compared to the 

Florida Consumer Price Index (CPI)
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Florida Education Finance Program

Base Student Allocation (BSA) by School Year



BSA	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24	4031.77	4154.45	4160.71	4203.95	4204.42	4279.49	4319.49	4372.91	4587.3999999999996	4697.7299999999996	









In Closing What could 
we do with the extra 

funds:

 Keep up with the increase 
cost of goods and services

 Offer better salary 
enhancements packages 
to our teachers

 Provide additional funding 
to the classroom for 
textbooks, supplies and 
materials 
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Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
If the state at least funded the Base Student Allocation to Match the increase in the Consumer Price Index increase each year the District would have sufficient funds to reward our employees for a job well done and attract highly qualified workforce for our children.  Just food for thought. 



Contact Information

Mr. Todd Seis,CFO
Phone Number: Extension 20387

Email Address: tcseis@volusia.k12.fl.us

Ms. Dolly Viderman, Business Operations Analyst
Phone Number: Extension 20385

Email Address: dviderma@volusia.k12.fl.us
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